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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS·~.BERTRIP LIQUORS, INC. v. BLOOMFIELD • 

Bertrip Liquors, 
. . 

" ) Inc~, 

App.ellant, ) 

v. ) 
'" ) Town council.of. the Town 

of Bloomfield,· 
) 

·Respondent. 
- ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~- - - - - - ~ - -

. .. 

.on Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER1 

steelrilan,. Lafferty & . Row~;· Esqs., by· James L.R. Lafferty.,· Esq.'" 
. · . Attorneys for Appel'lant. 

George B. Wslle) ·Es~~, .At~orney for Respondent. 
Joseph Slifkin, Esq., Attorney for Forest Hi~l Lodge and Alexander JG . -

· .Kuda,.Qbjectors. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The·Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 
/ 

"This .fs an appeal from the denial of appellant's application 
to transfer. its plenary retail dist.ribution licehse D-5 from 16 Orange 
Street .to 61 Bellevill.·e Avenue; Bloomfield. The petition of appeal . 
alieges. that. s.aid action constituted an arb.i trary and ·unreasonable· 
abuse or. the discreti.onary powers. vested in the respondent. The answer 
denies_ said ~llegation. · 

. HThe testi~ony herein di sclo.ses that· effect! ve June .i1
• 1959~, 

respondent granted a person-to-persqn transfer to· appellant of License 
P-5, which had been held continuously since at·least 1941 by one Davis 
for 16. Orange Street; that respondent thereafter granted appellant•s 
applic.ation:· for a_· renewal of said license at 16 Orange street for the 
l.959-,60 lic.ensing year and that respondent (as required by Rule· 8 of. · 
State Regulation·No. 6) scheduled. apublicrhearing on appellant's 
pending application.for a.transfer of its renewed lic-ense to.6l:Belle
V'1lle Avenue.after it received a written objection to ~aid application~ 
:The evidence further discloses 'that at the public hearing ·held on June 
15, 1959, a. petition containing th~.·names. of more than forty persons, 
·who stated that they objected to the.transfer, was presented- to re
spondent·; that no wi tne~ses were sworn, but that Francis J • Tr:tpucka 
(president of a:p.pellant. corpor·~tion} was permitted to argue. in. favor· of 
the. tr·ansfer a.rid ·charles R. Giessen (president of Forest Hill Lodge). 
and Alexander J •. Kuda ·and their re spec ti ve _attorneys were permitted to 
argue· against .the transfer, -and that ,at tne conclusion of the hearing 
~.resolutiori to transfer tha license from 16.0range Street to 61 Belle-

. ville .. Avenue was· defeated when a ·roll call ·showed.the following: · 
·Messrs. Steinman~ and Soriano voting 1· aye;' Messrs. Lintott, Russoman, 
Fisher and. Scott voting ·'nay'. and 'Mrs. J,ewkes not voting~ 

. "'Ehe premises knoWn. as 16 Orange Street are loc.at£;!d in the ·: 
Watse-s·sing section of B_loomfield.. They are approximately one and one
half mi-les from the premises· known ,as 61 Belleville Avenue, located in 

. a shopping center in ·the Forest· a~ll section .of Bloomfield. 

"At the ·r1r.stj1earing heid -herein Franci.s ~ripucka testffled · 
1 that, al tholl:gh appella:nt holds. the only pl.enary retail distri butiori 
·license iss.ued in the Watsessing section, 'there are at least three 
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. plenary reta.il constunptloh iicenses (one of· which has· .th~ "p·~~~¥~s,~ackage ·~ 
.Pr·lvilege)· in close proximity -.to ·16 Orange Str:eet; arid that .... 'Phe' · 
Watsessing section is d~terio.rating as: a bus.tness, ·area ·sinq~;.com~let~on 
of the Garden. State Parkway and the. recent r·emoval .or· .the G:eneral -. : : 
Electric plant. He further .tEstified that· the store knoi.ffi :.as<~61 Belle:.. . 

. ville. Avenue is .one· of eleven ·stores 'located In_ the· ~hoppinl~·;·6:~nt·er an(! . 
· thp.t there is need-for ·the-transfer_.of _the_.·1~ce.nse to sa~dj;>~-~niisesJ:·· .,_ 
particula.rly because the shopping cente~ is. surrounded. by th~:~Fgrest ... , . .., . 
Hill ~anor Apartments which, · accordfng to th_e: t-estiriiorty pf '{he: resident: :· 
)llanager. ther,eof; has ·816 housing uni t.s· and. acconm oda t es abotit."2·600 peo.ple·• 
:On: behalf of. appellant,. thre·e ·persons who resi.de in i;he for~st··Hill·', :-'; · · 
Mano~ Apa.rtment·s ·testifi-ed· that-. they favor the tr:ansfer. O:f l~.4:~\licensEf _". 
be·caus~ they cquld shop -more conven1ently for liquor ~na_; bed-au~e ·marty .. · -"_·. 

_,·women do no.t Wish to enter a tavern.· Onbehalf .. of· appellant,_-another .. · ... 
witness testified that he interviewed about 1Jo ~resid-ents err ·said . · 
Apartments and that rmost P.~ople_" seemed' tp be glad to ,have it. come in-
because th_ey. wotildnt t have_ so far to· ,walk._, .. ·-_ '.- · · · 

· .. ·~ -, ·"At ~aid .. :h~~ring ·.·appellant. called ~s .witn-es·se.s. Qd~C'ilm_a:ri-at~._.· 
Lai•ge .. Walter s., Steinman.and.councilman ·Jack::Soriano.who·had .vo-ted i'n 
favor ·or the ;re.s91ution -td grant -the transfer. , Mr~ s_te1Wn.a11. te·stffied 

. t~at, in_ .. hl.S opinion, there has ·been e. general downgrade: 1-n:. business 
actiyities in the ·wat·pessing section since" completfon .of :.the Garden-· 
St:a-te Par~way: and th_e. vacation of the Ge*eral Ele·ctric p~ernlsefs; .. that 
the Watsessing section is· now excessi-vely serv·ed arid'. that· there· is 
n·eed_ for another· distribution licen·se in ·the· Forest 'Hlli ;·se·etion which 
'i_s now .inadequately served_ ih ~ompar~son with' .the. watses_~ing_. .section•:_ 
The testimony of Mri> -Soriano -was· . substantially the. same· ~s ~the· testi--
mony given by Mre Steinman. - · · ! · :L '. · 

'i 

... , · "At sai.d hearing -··the only Witness called by re.spond·e:nt was · 
As$lstci,nt· Tax Coll.ector Fra~ci~ Jt •. Murray. who testffied ~s .. to. ·the · 
number of. apartment house~ and· industrial pl~-nt·s ·in : the :lfatsessing· _ . _ .. 
section and as -to. the garden apartments·· ·in the Forest HiiI. -~ection . 
:~hich -he· described· as generally: res+~~ential in :·charac·ter~ · 

.. ( ' . . . . .. '.' . 

, :· __ ".At said hearing Alexander .J. Kuda testi'fied that. ·since . 
. October 1958 he has oper·ated a ·d.el!cates:sen store, .for· which he holds 

·a limited ret.ai_l_ distributicin. licens·e·,_ a-t 63t ·:Belleville·:Av.enue .(one, 
· of. ·-the. eleven stores at th.e shopping c·enter to· which appeJ.lant seeks 
to transfer- its .. license) •. · Oharle·s R. · Gie·ssen,:- (president'. of -Forest · 
Hill Lodge)· testified tha.t his··. corp·o.rat~.on has' held. a· pl~rta~·y· ret:ail_ · 

.. con~.ump'tion .11c·ense for the-.past .eight years at. 19 Belleville ·Avenue,_ '/ 
which :i·s ·.about 700 feet from said shoppi.ng center. He.· f-µrther test!~.-· 
fi·ed. that his corporation sells "package good·s in the pubiic. barroom.; 
.thf3.t it ·has a s.ta "fi'an~wagon. to· make ·deliveries and that it h~s- delivered 
.packages-. of alcoholic. beverages to persons resid-ing ·i~ t~e ~orest Hill 

·Manor Apartments. 

. . . . , . . . . "At; ·said hearing .. there:· was. intr~duced ~nto ·evidence, by con~ 
. sent,· a map .from which it·, ~ppe~rs t~~t, in· addi_tlon t8 th,e · lic·ensed . 
. ·premise·f) hereinbefore mentioned, three: plenary reta11-.co;q.stnnption . . 
li.censes, two· limited r?tail distributlon -licenses and otte plena~y · "· . 
reta1.1· distribution;··license h~ve been issued· ·ror p·remis·es·. il'.l .-the Forest·· 
Hill sectiono All. of these pr!9mises are within·.a· radius _;of :2000 '.feet 

·of satd" shopping center. "The pr·emi-ses for which the ple~ary retail dis
tribution license has been issued is .. within a radius 'of 1800 feet of -
·sa.i-d -·~hopping center.· · · · .: · · · ; .. 

t . ' ~ i 

ttAfter reading the· bri,~fs ·submitted, ·reviewing ~he "evidence. 
and examining the exhibits, 1 t -Wi;i,s d.eemed 'impossible to qecide~ upon the 

. record presented, whether appellh:nt had _sust~ined the qu?tden of proof . 
. -of: establishing that respondent• .. ,s action con_stituted an abuse ·of dis- · 
·crEition,. particularly· because- the. ·extract froni: the·. m-inut~s ;df _the ·meet-· 

··. ing- h~ld _on ·Jun,e 15, 1959; faile_<I· to set fort.h the :r.easoqs. which mot!-.· 
· vated the members of the T.own Counc11 ·to vote- for or against the resolu~ 
ti on to transfer the license •. Accordingly, a.ll attorneys w~_re notified· 

. i 
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~hat a supplemental hearing woµld be held on October 15,_· 1959, sotely . 
for the purpo·se or _taking _tht;l testi~ony of· ~h~ four members whp· voted 

. · against said resolution. · . · . . · · 

"At the supplemental hearing the four members of the Town 
Council testified.· · 

. "May.or Dona.ld .H. Scott testified that he voted against the 
reeolution because, in his judgment, the section to which the appli
cant wished to ~ove·was adequately served., On cross-examination he 
said he recalled the .writte~ objection,. the verbal objections on be-, 

· half ·of two licensees and the petition of objection· and that; in · 
. voting against· th~ resolution, he relied upon any matters that were 
· presented and hi.s own knowledge of the section and its needs and 

character. · · 

"Councilman Joe D. Lintott testified that 'the reasons for· 
. my vote to deny the application were based upon the character of the 

neighborhood to 'Which the trFinsf er was to made,, because of my know
ledge of six licensees in Bloomfield in the immediate area and two · 

··other licensees close by in the Town of Belleville and because I felt 
that.there were sufficient licensees in the area to adequately serve · 

· the population.' 

. . "Counc~lman Joe V. Russomaq testified that he voted against. 
the resolution because he felt that the section was served sUfficiently 
by ·the present l:Lcensees. On cross-examination he testified ··that he · 
based.his.opinion upo;n his personal knowledge of the·Town and· on part 

· of w~at was said· at ~he meeting. 

"Councilman Henry v. Fisher testified as follows: 

'After hearing all the_ statements that. were made t:q.at night 
and with my knowle~ge of the area ~cquired through the . 
years of residence in BlQo~field, the fact that· the appli
cant produc·e.d no eyidence of any need in that area, it w~·s 
·my considered opinion that the are~ is well supplied 'With 

. liquor sources.' 

. "On cross-examination he testified that he relied to a slight 
·1extent upon the petition and upon the objections of the two licensees 
· who presented their arguments at the meeting. 

"After the coJl-clusion of the supplemental hearing, ... add! tional 
letters in l!eti of· briefs were ~mbmitted by the attorneys for the 
respective partJes. · 

"It has been.repeatedly indicated that~ in all fairness, a 
local issuing authority should state the reasons for its decisions, but 

· such ·failure is not fatal. Since this is a trial de !.!QJ[Q,,. appellant 
.has been accorded its full day in court. Haba Realty Corpe v. Long. 
Branch, Bulletin 984, Item 1. · · 

"A transfer·o:f! a liquor license to other premises is not an in-
" herent or automatic right. The issuing author! ty may grant or deny the 
t~ansfer in the exerclsa of reasonable discretion. If denied on a reason
able ground, such action wi.11 be affir~ed. Fafalak Ve. Bayonne,. Bulletin 
95, Item 5; Vanschoick ir. Howell, Bulletin 120, ,Item 6; Lari.1on, Inc. Ve. 
Atlantic Ci tx, Bullet.in 1306, Itel!l 1, and cas~s therein ci tedo 

"On behalf of appellant it is argued that the transfer was 
. denied to protect the financial interests of the two licensees who 
appeared a.t _the hearing held by the Town Col).ncil and that the members
o_f the Town Council improperly relied upon their personal knowlE:~dge 
of the section, citing Izenberg v •. Board of Ad,justment, .35 NsJ. Super 
583. 
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nAs to the first contention, it is clear that a local:issuing 
. authority ma.y not deny a. tra·nsfer merely to protect the financial inter
ests of another l:f.censeee However, after carefully considering the 
evidence given by the six members of the Town Council, it appears that 
the two members who voted in. favor of. the resolut.ion believed -that 
there was need for ari addi tioiial distribution licens'e -in the Forest .Hill 
section and that the four members who voted against t·he resolution· be
lieved that· no such need existed" . This clearly is a question upon which 
reasonable men may differ@ There is not the slightest intiination that 
any member of the . Council was improp·erly motivated and little, if any 1 · · 

evidence that the four who voted against the resolution gave any serious 
consideration to the financial interests of the two objectors. In 
determining whether a plenary retail distribution license should be 
issued or transferred, a local issuing authority may properly take into 
consideration the nwnber of retail consumption licenses existing in.the 
vicinity., Colonna v"' Montclair, Bulletin 39, Item 8; Hyman v,, ~owell,· 
Bulletin 1039, Item 3"' This case is distinguished on it~ fac_ts from· 
The Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Companx v~ Franklin et al., Bulletin 
1288J Item 2, wherein the area in question was of a different characters 
and the nearest distribution license was L, 3 miles from the premises to. · 
which transfer was sought~ The present· case is very similar in.its 
facts to lr{,!llnert s Liguors v"' Irvington, Bulletin i19·2.,_ Item 2~ wherein 
the action of respondent denying the transfer was affirmede · 

'VAs to the second contention, the I zenberg case is concerned 
'With the p1~oprlety of the record required to be made in an application 
for a zoning variance urlder R0S9 40~55-390 It cannot be seriously con
tended that the members of a local issuing authority may not rely upon 

-their personal knowledge of a section of the municipality to which a 
transfer is soughto See ReSo 33~1-24 and 26., In fact, Rule 10 of 
St~te Regulation No@ 6 provides that no hearing need be held if the 
issuing authority, on its own motion; after the requisite statutory 
investigatioi1, shall have determined not ~o grarit the transfer applied 
for\!) Such a determination could be base~ only upon the personal know
ledge of the members of the issuing authority •. 

"-After review:Ln.g all the evidence and the exhibits herein and 
after considering the briefs and arguments presented, ·r conclude that 
appellant has failed to sustai_n the burden of proof in establishing . 
that· the action of respondent was erroneous and recommend, therefore, 
that an order be entered affirming the action of respondent and dis
missing the appeal4} Biscam v. T • Council of-the T ci of Teaneck# 
5 N@J• Super@ 172 (App~Divo 1949 ; Hickey Vo Division of. Alcoholfc 
Beverage Contro_l.9 31 N~J!) Super"' 114 (App., Divo 1954); Willner' s Liguor.s. 
v~ Irvington~ supra; Lari;] on!' Ince Vo Atlantic Ci ty1 supraG vw 

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 
15, "W'ritten exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written argument in 
respect thereto were filed with me by the attorneys for ~pp.ellant and. 
written answering arguments were· filed with me by the attorney for 
respondent and attorney for the objectors. · 

,. 

Having carefully considered the entire record, including the 
evidence, exhibits, briefs, Hearer's Report and exceptions and answer
ing arguments pertaining thereto, I concur in the.conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. I shall enter an order 
in accordance· w:tth the- recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of March 19p01 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is here
by affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOvTE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. ~ EFFECTIVJ~ DATES ·FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY !~POSED,-· AF'TER TF.BMINA'rION OF PROCEEDINGS TO. REVIEW. 

In the.Matter· of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings agaih~t 

·' ·. Tube Bar, Inc. 
12 ·Tube Concourse 
Jersey City,, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 0 R·D ER 
, Holder of Plenary Ret<;til Consumption 
License C-184 Jor the 1958-59 and 
1959-60 licensing years, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the· city of 
Jersey City. -

- - - - --. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

On July. 7, 1959; the defendant's license was ~uspended for 
twenty-five days. See Bulletin 1292, Item.4. Pending defendant's 
appeal to the. Superior Court,. Appellate ·Division, the. suspension was 
stayed by__ the court.· .. on February 25, 1960, the suspen,sion ··was · 

·affirmed . and. it may, theref?re, now be reimposed. · 

·. Accordiri~ly, it is~· on this 8th day of March, 1960, 

ORDERED that the twenty-five day suspension.heretofore ordered. 
against. Plenary' Retail Consumption Licens·e C_-184 for the 1959-60 licensing 
year, issued by.the-Municipal-Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Tube Bar, Inc., for premises 12 Tube Concourse, 
Jersey City, be-·and the sanie is hereby reimposed, commencing ~t 2:00 a.m~, 
Monday; ;Mar-ch 14) ·1960, and terminating at- 2: 00 a.m., Friday,_ April 8, 
1960·~ . . . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
DIRECTOR . 

3.o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL. ACTIVITIES (ARRANGING 
·FOR -RENTING OF ROOMS FOR PURPOSE OF ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) -
PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT~ CONDUCTING-BUSINESS.AS A 
NUISANCE~ LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR.180 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P:roceedi~gs against 

Carl Charles Yannarelli & Ralph Loffredo 
:t/a George's T·avern 
22 Hamilton Street 
~aterson 2, New Jersey 

H:olders of ,Plenary Retail ·:Consumption 
Li~ense C-190, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
city of Paterson. . 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~· - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Joseph J' •. Cappa, Esq., ·A~torney for Defendant-:licenseesQ · .. 
·E_dward F. Ambrose,- Esq., ... ~pp earing fo.r the Di yi sion of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage
1 

Controle 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded !lQ!! vult to the.following charge: 

."On September 11; 12., 16,:17, 18, 19, 26 and-27, 1959'1 
·. you allowed, . permitted and suffered your licensed · 
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place of business to be conducted in such manner as to 
become ?- nuisance, viz .. , in that you allowed, permitted 
an9- suffered lewdness and immoral activity and foul,. · 
filthy and obscene language and conduct in and upon 
your licensed premises; allowed, permitted and suffered 
the making of arrangements to obtain and to provide 
rooms and accommodations for-male and female persons 
to engage in acts of illicit sexual intercourse and 
acts of perverted sexual relations; allowed, permitted 
and suffered females on your licensed premises to -
solicit male patrons and to make overtures to male 
patro.ns for illicit- sexual intercourse and acts of -
perverted sexual relations; allowed, permitted_and 
suffered the making of offers to procure females- for 
male patrons for the purpose of illicit sexual inter
course and acts of perverted sexual relations; allowed, 
permitted and sUffered tmescorted females frequenting 
your licensed premises to make overtures to and solicit 
male patrons to purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic 
beverages for consumption by them and others; and 
otherwise conducted your licensed place of business in 
a manner offensive to common-decency and public morals; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20oH 

Two ABC a.gents~ (hereinafter referred to as Agent R and Agent 
S) entered defendantSi licensed premises at 11:50 porno on September 11 
and remained there until 1: 25 ?-omo on September 12,. 1959. During the 
time the said agents remained on the premises, two females (ref.erred to 

·as Ruth and Dee Dee) ordered drinks of alcoholic beverages from the.- . 
bartender· (subsequently identified as George Mardo) and unauthorized 
payment therefor-was taken from agents' money lying on the bar. Both 
females enga~ed in filthy- conversation pert~ining to en~aging in· 
sexual relat1ons8 George served several drinksto Mike {who later 
assumed .duties of bartender) which were ordered by Dee Dee and payment 
was taken from Agent Ris moneyci During the agents' stay in the prem
ises the two females aforementioned continuously used filthy language 
(repetition of which will serve no useful purpose) which could be heard 
throughout the barroomo Neither George nor Mike made any attempt to 
stoo_such_behavioro 

The two agents aforementioned again visited defendants' licensed 
premises on September 16, 1959, a.t which time George, Mike, Ruth and a. 
female called Betty were presento Betty requested the agents to b1.ly a 
drink for her and at Agent R's direction, Mike served both Betty and Ruth 
a shot of whiskey~ Ruth informed the agents that Betty would engage in 
illicit sexual intercourse with them and her charge was $20.each and that 
she (Ruth) would make arrangements to obtain a room upstairs in the build· 
ing wherein the licensed premises is located for such purposes. The 
agents suggested a date for the following Friday night (September 18) whi1 
caused Betty to exclaim in a loud voice her disappointment in having to 
wait so long. Mike poured drinks for the agents and then asked the agent: 
to treat the girls with which -request Agent R complied. ·At about 12: 30 a. 
(September 17) Ruth called George who had taken over behind the bar and 
after a whispered conversation returned to the agents and told them she hi 
made arrangements with George and that they had nothing to worry about., 
The agents told Mike who was seated at the patron's side of the bar about 
their dat~ with Betty to engage in sexual relations at a·cost of $20. T~ 
agents then informed George apout their date with Betty and that Ruth was 
making arrangements to use a room upstairs to which George said: "If Ruth 
said so, itVs OoKe. She comes in here all the ·time. For·you guys, I'll 
supply the roomon At about 1:20 a.m. the a.gents left after informing 
Betty and George that they would see them on Friday night. On numerous 
occasions during the time the agents were in the licensed premises, the 
females engaged in filthy conv_ersation with various patrons. 

On Friday, September 18; the same agents entered defendants' 
premises and observed a man called "Joe" acting as bartender while 
George and Mike sat at the patron's side of the bar. George approached 
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. tll.e agents and "1hen :the latt~r inquired about their. date with· Betty, ... 
Geqrge stated tha~ B.etty and Ruth would. be- late. George. agr,eed. to. . 
.permit tp._e agents to: have ;a room upstairs ·to engage in sexual. irtter

:' course with -Betty an'd when asked whether it was necessary. to .sign a · 
,\regtster,_,'.Geor·ge_ .r,eplied that he had: signed Betty for the whole week 
.. and, inasmuch as t'.he rooms wer·e r.eached by a separate entrance and 
had.:nothing to do w1 th the·· licensed· premises, she could takf;! men up
s_tairs m thout any f ea;r on. the pa.rt of the licensee.. About S: 45 p~m. 
Jo~ . answered the telephone and when he · to.ld ··George that. Ruth would 

: be in later, Geo:J?g.e.·informed him that. the agents were waiting. for· ~er. 
·The· ag~nts stated to Joe th~t they were waiting for Ruth ~nd Betty · 
for the· purpose ::of ·engaging in sexual intercourse wlth them in a ·room 
a

1
bove the licensed pr,emise·s, to which J·oe. nodded his head in the. · 

a:ffi.rmati ve and remarked: "They were in last night and Ruth was· 
loaded." The .agents left :the premises for a short. time and when t'hey . 
returned were t.old by George that the . girls· had not come into the prem• 
ise~ •. The agents then·left, agreeing.to George's suggestion :that they 
call· him the· following night ·to ascertain if the girls were there. . 

'' ' ' ' . ' ' ' ',., ' . . ' ' . ' ' '' ' ' ' ' ' . ' . \ 

·. · · .. · On the folloWing :night (September 19) the agents returned to 
the d~fendants' . pr.emises at which time they. were gree;tea by Ruth who 
ap<?logized for Bettyr s. abs.ence on the preyious night and stated that 
she would inquire of George if t·here may· be another girl available. 
Ru.th walked over to George. who was seated at _the bar and after a short 
conversation,·Ruth returned to the agents and stated George· expected 
a couple\ of girls later that .evening. Then the agents spoke to George 
about Betty and he s~ated that he didn't know where she was .and imme~ 

· 'diately walked away to J<?~n a female companion at the bar. · 
. . .' ' - ' . . - ' . 

·, ·~· . At about 10: 05 p~in. on September ~6, ·Agent s entered the ·de-
fendants~ premises and observed a man calleO. "Corky" (Joseph "Simon) . 
t-ending bar.and also George seated at the bar with a female.companion. 
Ruth and Dee Dee were· also seated next to one another at the bar. 
Agent S asked George where Betty was and remarked that he (Agent S) 
had been· carrying $20 arou?Jd with him to pay·Betty to engage in illicit 
sexual relations• George whispered. to Agent S to not mention Betty's 
name: as, she· was the bartender'$. wife and that Agent S shoUld not bother 
with h·er while the bartender was present. · Agent S placed money on the 
bar and Ruth pointed to the· empty shot glasses belonging.to her and Dee 
Dee and· Corkx, filled them :and Ruth directed him to take the price of the 
driri.ks from Agent s• s money on ·the bar~ · George told Agent s to ask .. 
Pee Dee to go upstairs withhimct Ruth came over and sat next t,o Agents· 
at·which time George told her to see what she could do with Dee·D~e for 
Agent B. ·Ruth called Dee Dee· over and after some filthy conversation 
between the girls, Dee De·e went back to he~ seat and a .sh9r.~ time ·left 
the premises in the company of a male patron.· Ruth remained with . 
Ag:ent s drinking constantly and was served continuously by the bartender 
at the agent's expense and without his consent. George l.eft the prem..-· 
ises withhls female companion for· a short period of time and when he 
return.ed ·a.1one:,·he 'flexed his muscles and shouted that he was going to 
kill three ABC a·gant·s that· night· and .looking at the agent· in the prem
ises who had preceded Agent S into th~ premises, Georg.a ·whispered to 
Agent S that he believed· him to be an agent·.· George ·then .used filthy 
and indecent language about a woman seat.ed with a man· and when Ruth r~-
monstrated wit):i him for his. denieanor, George, in a loud voice, direc1ted· 
a filthy remark at· her an.d. she ~eplied in .kind. . Simon, who was tending 
bar, began to sing an inde;cent song.· Agent S ·told George .. that he was 

,tired of fooling around and asked him. if he obtained a married woman 
·whose husband was working, could· he rent· a room upstairs for illicit 
relations, when George stated thfit it would cost him nothi'ng for the 
room because he was a good customer. Agent S went to the telephone .and 

··reigned .making a. call and then told George that he spoke .to a female who 
was coming to the licensed premises. George called Ruth who told him to 
put· $10· on the bar· for drinks and that when they had finished drinki;ng 
s:P,e :would accompany him up.stairs and ·engage in sexual intercourse and · 
p~rverted sexual·re1atioris: with him. Agent -S refused her proposition 
and -·said "~e was going up·stairs. to wait for the woman whom he had called 
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on the telephone. Agent S l.eft the lie ensed premises and ··efitered-- a 

·doorway to- the l,l~ft of the front entrance of the bar; procMecied:. up the 
stairs and entered a room located directly over the barroom'.:-·t·which con
tained a_ si-ngle bed. Shortly after 1: 05 p.m.· when Ag en~ s---~·:9p-eijed the 
door il;l resp9nse to a _knock,- two_ ABC agents, a police offt.q~j~r.-._:~nd George 
stood· in the'. doorway. George said: "Tell these guys you were -drunk and 
you .wer_enr t ~~eling good, so I let you go up and lay -do'Wn -;'?1:1., ~.he bed, 
right?" One of the agents then asked what Agent S- was doing.there and 
the latter stated he was.waiting the arrival of a girl fri.end to engage 
in sexual intercourse and that George did.not charge hi[Jl f.of1the use of 
the room· because he (Agent S) had spent a "lot" of money at_-·the 'bar. 
George became .. very loud and boisterous and berated the ~gent- ·and· direct'e1 
filthy invectives at him. George and Ruth, when questioned ·by the.agent 
denied everything that_ the agents alleged happened-in t~e defendants• 
licensed premises. 1 

i . 

I 
I I 

The attorney for the defendant-lic~nsees;_ in a-pt empted mi tigati 
of penalty, alleged that the licensees are substantial business men en
gaged in other businesses and both of.them.enjoy a good: reputation. The 
defendants· contend tn,at George Mardo is one of the_ owners of the buildin· 
was not- employed by them and had no rigbt_to tend bar. :However~ after 
the_agents identified- themselves,-George stated he was tilanager of the 
defendants' ·premises but receives no compensation for his services. 

_Furthermore, Joseph Simon, the bartender, stated he was: hired -by George 
at a salary of $75 per week. · 

The facts herein disclosed a shocking-lack of appreciation for 
and understanding of fundamental· decencies and proprieties.in the opera
tion of defendants• licensed business and their license: might well war-_ 
rant revocation. · I have taken into consideration the entry of a confes
si ve plea prior to the hearing date and the fact that the licensees' 
record is clear of any prior adjudicated violation. Under the circum
stances, I shall suspend the license for a period of one hundred and 
eighty days. 

I 

- Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of March 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens~ C-190,1 issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the· City: of Paterson to 
Carl Charles Yannarelli & Ralph Loffredo, t/a George's ~avern1 for 
premises 22 Hamilton Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby sus
pended for the balance of its term, effective 3·:00 a.m.;, Monday, March 
21, 1960; and it is-further 

I 

ORDERED" that any renewal or transfer of s\1ch lj.c ense shall be 
and remain under suspension until 3:00 a.m., Saturday, September 17, 
1960. . 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS'. 
DIRECTOR 

( 

·-1 
'; -::~ ' 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . .;_ AIDING· AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE· TO 
EXERCISE PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - SALE BEYOND TERMS OF LICENSE
PERMITTING PRF.MISES TO ·BE USED IN FURTHERANCE OF ILLEGAL ACTIVITY . 
. (GAMBLING} - . FRAUD. IN APPLICATION (:fAILURE TO REVEAL PRIOR 
SUSPENSIONS) ·- LICEN~E. SUS.PENDED FOR 30 DAYS, ·11~~88 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matte~ of Disciplinary 
·proceedings against- . 

)' 

) 
Julius Uszensl-ti CONCLUSIONS 
t/a Royal.Gardens 
990.East Hazelwood Avenue 

.Rahway, New iers~y 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-9, issued by· the Municipal · 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage ·control ·· 
of the City_ of R~hway. 

)' 
·AND 

') 
ORDER. 

) 

) 

~runes T. Kirk, 'Esq., .Attorney for D~fendant-licensee •. 
Edward F. Ambrose,- E_sq., Appearing for the Division of ~ 

· · Alcoholic ~everage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

Defendant pleaded !lQil·vult ~o charges ·alleging that he (1) sold 
alcoholic beverages outside _o_f and beyond the terms of his license; (2) 
aided ·and abetted a' non-lic.ensee, nqt the holder of a special permit, to . 
Sell alcoholic beverages, in violation of R.S. 33:1-52; (3)- allowed, per
mitted- and suffered his licensed premises to be accessible to premises 
upon which gambling was being carried on in furtherance of such illegal 
a.ct! vi_ty, resulting in conviction in a municipal court for violations of 
~· municipal _ordinance, in violation of Rule 4 of St~te Regulation No. 20, 
ahd (4) .fa~ling to .reyeal .. ih application for ciu!r_ent plenary retail' con
sUniption license that llc ens.e had been suspended -on two prior .occasions 
by local .issuing authority when defendant and one:Edward Maciorowsky 
held a license as partners, such concealment bej.ng in violation of 
~·S· 33:1-25.· ·.· · 

It appears that on :August\ 29,· 1959 defendant provided food at 
a· cost of $4.50 per person arid. beer at $20.00 for_each one-half k-eg con
.smiled, to a social club, for consru11ption at a social affair ·held in his 
picnic grove near hi~ licensed prem.ises. Although no special p~rmit was 
obtained from this Division for the club to se11· alcoholic beverages at 
the picnic, the club. sold :ticket.s for ·the occasion to m.embers at a price 
of $6.25 entitling the p~chasers to food and 'beverages. Such arrange-

·ment .is a sale as defined: 1n R. s. 33:1~1.(w), which .provides in part: 
• ' . . I 

. "Every d~livery 6f an al~oholic ~~verage 
othe.rwise than by purely gratuitous title~ 
including.· ••• serving with meals •••• " ' 

Gf •. Re· Renner,- Bulletin 115:, ·.Item 4; Re Gross, Bulletin 863., · Item 11'. 
Such sale for resale constitutes a violation of R.s. 33:1-2, and·the aid-
ing and abetting thereof a. violat1on of R. s. 33: 1-52. · · 

· During the afternoon that the aforesaid picnic was in _·progress, 
. an. ABC agent -,(riqt a member of the. social club) who had access to the: 
·grounds by reason of having purcpased a. ticket for the occasion., observed 
various persons engaged in card games for money. I The local police after' 
being notified that gambling was taking place, ·apprehended those engaged 
in.the card_games for money and all were.fined by a local magistrate for 
violation of· a local brdinance. -

. . An: e·xarnina.tion o{ _the license application disclosed that defendant 
had "concealed the fact that while the holder of ·a· liquor license as -a 
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partne:r. wl th another, th:el:t· llc·(~nse· had. been suspended .. on t:wo(:prior-

. sep?-rat·e -,occasiops".. · · · · "·· ; · 
.. ;. J'.~ ~.i '•"' .:L 

Defendant has a prlor adjudicated record •.. The ioca1i1ssuing 
authority suspended defendantt.s lndividual license :o!' the litiense he · 

. held With ohe Edward ·Macioro'\-rsky as a partner on four OcGasfons'.'. · · ·1 
• 

1
; 

. Effective Octob·er · 2) 1939 the lic·ense ·held by· defendant_ ~ri-rf"Edward 
Maciorowsky w_as ·suspended for five days for an "hours" .v+ol~tion; ef- . · 
fectl v.e April 2,1,. 1941 the S?ffie lic_ense was suspended _fo:t' t.e.~ .9-~ys ·for 
sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor; effective October TS-; 1"95.2 
defendantts··11cense was suspended.for· five days for an "hours" violation 
and eff_ecti.ve· "June 17, 1957 defendant's license was suspended .. 'for·. 
twenty days for pennitting foul larigtiage; ~indering an inve~tig~tlon, 
"h9ur.s" ·viola ti op and failure to afford proper vlew into: premi.ses. 

i 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Co~umption Licensei C-9,_ .issued 
by the Mun:f.cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· the City .of 
Rahway to Julius Uszenski, ~/a Royal Gardens, for premis~s 990 East 
Hazelwood Avenue, Rahway, be arid the same is her.eby suspended for . 
twehty-'fi ve (25) ·days, commencing at 2: 00 a.m. Monday, IvI~rch 21~ 1960,. 
and terminating at .2:00 a.m. Friday,· Ap.ril 151 1960. : ·, 

. I 

-WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR I 

1 
i . 

5. .SEIZURE ·- FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF 
TAXRAID ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGES .._ MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
RETURNED TO. UNWITTING VIOLATOR UPON -APPLICATION IN ADVANCE OF 

" STATUTORY HEARING AFTER OBTAINING REQUISITE PERI'1ITS FROM STATE OF 
DESTINATION.. 1 

. Case No. JP, 103 
I 

: On Hear;.ing 
. i 

In the Matter of the S~izur~ 
on S.eptember 29, 1959 of a 
quantity of whiskey and a 
Cadillac convertible on the 
New Jersey Turnpike, at Mile-
.post 41., ·in the Township . of 
Laurel·, County of Burlington · · 
and State of New Jersey. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS' an& ORDER 

.I 

- - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - ~ -
James· Logan,, Jr., Esq., by Emerson L. Darnell, Esq.; Attorney · 
· · for Alexander Thomas. ! 

·! •. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the· Division of A19oholic 
Beve~~ge Control• 

. ,y • r 

BY. THE -DIRECTOR: 
. ; 

This matter comes before me pu,rsuant to the. prqvisions 
of Title 33; Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
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whether· a quantity. of. taxpai'd. alcoholic beverages arid a ca:dilla.c. con.,. 
v.ertibl.e, described in a schedule. attached hereto., seized on September 

. 29, 1959 on. the New Jersey Turnpike, at Mile Post No. 41, Mo1mt Laurel, 
New Jers~y; ·c_onstitute unlawful .property an~ ·should be forfeite~ • 

.. . . 

When _the matter crune on for hearing pur~uant to R. s· •. )3: l-66, 
ah :·appearance was entered in pehalf of Alexander Tho~a.s, who sought 
return of the alcoholic beverages arid the motor vehiclee 

. It appears that on the above·date and location a New Jersey 
State Trooper halted the Cadillac- convertibl~ during his routine patrol 

.of traffie on ·the highway. The trooper ascertained that the registered 
O':lller of the" motor vehicle is Jolµl T. Frails a,nd -. was bei_ng operated by 
Alexander· Thomas·, a resident of New York City. When .the trooper dis- . 
covered the alcoholic beverages in . the car and that Thomas qid .not have. 
a New Je~sey license or p.ermit to tr&nsport alcohol!.c· beverages ~n th:i~ 

·_state, nor ·an ·+nv<?'i.ce o:r bill for ~.he alcdholic beverage·s as requir~d 
o·y :a~1e· 2, of. S:tate R~.gul.a~!on No.._ 18,, the trooper took possessipn o.f _th~ 
a-icoholiQ bev·~rages .and, motor vehicle pending determtnatiot?.. of the. ~ouroe 

t. ·.·an~ .... destination_ of .such "alcohoiic beverages. Th~reafter such prop.~rty 
was turned ~over to ABC agents. 

' ' • • ' • I ';. • • 

_ .. Thomas told the· trooper that he had purchased th~ alcoholic 
beverages ·from a retail licensee. located in_ Washington, D.C. fo~ his 
p_ersopal use l?-Bd that of his. frlends. Thomas did not have a .perm! t to 
import th,e ,alcoholic .beve~ages into New York, in accordance with the · 
requirements of that state~ Bulletin 1204, It·em 8. Rule 2 h~reinbefore 
referred to governing the transportation of alcohol~c beverages·'through 
New Jersey for d.eli_very in anothe·r state requires the transporter to 

.. e~tablish ··that- such,. alooho.+ic beverages may lawfully be . delivered to . their 
destinatiozt. · .. The· trei.nspor.ta,tion of alcoholic beverages in· tnis ~tate, . · 
.al;>sent·_·a ·permit,,··· lie $nse, way bilI, and authority t6 import, is -unlawful 

. and subj_ec.ts the transporter to criminal prosecution._ · 

. ,.Ther·e h~s now been presented two permits issued by the New York 
State Liquor A11thor":lty to Alexander Thomas authorizing the importation 
~nto· that state rif 30 gallons of_altoholic beverages, described by size 
.of containers, ahd two receipts for New York State tax on such alcoholic 
beverages,- referred to as arriving from Washington, D.C. issued by the_ 
Commodities Tax Bureau of the New York State Department of Taxation and 
Finance. Hence the.delivery of the alcoholic beverages in question is 
now in full compliance with the law of that state and that of New Jersey 
ins.afar as sefzure proceedings are cone erned. · No opinion is expressed 
as to whether· these permits obtained after the event affect ·the criminal_ 
proceedings, which are within the sole j ~isdiction of the Prosecti.tor 
of Burlington county. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or beTore 
the 17th day of March, 1960, Alexander Thomas pays the costs incurred 
in the seizure and storage of the motor vehicle and alcoholic beverages . as l~sted in Schedule "A", attached hereto, such motor vehicl·:e and alco
hol:,ic l;>eve:rages will. ber returned to him •. · 

Dated: March 7, 1960 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
D!RRCTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

24 - pint bottles of whiskey : 
· 21t-O '."" l pint bottles of whi slcey . 
... :12 - A./5 pint bottl0s of, whiskey 

l - Cadillac convertible, Serial and Engine No~ 5562-
60711+, · NEnr Yo·rk1 

Registration BN4012 
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-6.-. )AuToMATrc susPEN-sroN - ~ sALE -·ro MrNoR, - susPENstoN s.PAYEb.- ~EknrNa 
: .... _ .. ACTION ~y LOCAL 'ISSU"!NG AUTHORITY IN DISCIPLINARY P.~.OC$~b~~-GS •.. 

Auto• ·-Susp.-- #184 ~ .- · ... · -... 
In the· Mat-te.r: of' a J>eti tlort :t:a:· . 
. Lift the Automatic SU·SpensiC>n of· 
Licen~se· .:C-3· i-ssued ,,by ·the Mayor 
and Borqugh ·council of the Borough 
_of Sayreville to · 

BENJAMIN OSK!ERKO & GENEVIEVEOSKIERKO 
t/a W~!J.1ER 'I'OWER LIQUORS I_NN · _·. · .. 
Bordentown Ave. - (P'lot 5; Block .33) ._ 
Sayrev~lle'. · (Mid~l.esex County), N• J! 

J' 
. ) . 

) 

) 

·) 

. ) 

'' 
l. 

; ", .. ' f • ; ~ . ·.' 

' ! - -~. • ... h~ 

·: 

- .; . 
' .'·{·. 

.... -
. t 

l 

, . · · .·. The pet'ition_·h~rein disc·iose~ that .on March 7,: i96o,.· :Benj~in 
Oskierk:o was· fined .the sum of $50 (which 'fine was suspefided) and $10 
c9sts in the.Municipal Court of the Borough ·ofBayreviVte·_~fter.he · . ·d 

pleJ1cled non vult. t~ a charg~ of selling alC.oh~·>lic beverp.ges to a minor,,. 
·in violation of R. $ • .33: 1-77. Said conviction :restil tedi'ln the auto
matic susp~nsion .. of the license held by Benjainln 0'Ski·erko :&~Genevieve 
O-skierko.i . R• s·. · 33: i-·31.1.. Because the Div! stori. was. inf.5rmed that the 
licensees· intended to apply for a s-t:ay; the· license has~ .riq_t _yet been 
picked. up·.. ·,, . . '. . . . . ' ,• 

} . ~ . . , ~ . . " . ; 

· I · . .· .. 1 .••· ·. · . ·· : .. 

. · ·D_isciplinary p:t•oc,eeding .. s have not y.et been tns1ti tuted --because 
·of· satd sal_e.;. A supplemental petiti·on -to lift .·t.ne ·automatic suspension· 
may be filed ·with me by the li_c·eris·ees afte1~ the _disclpl'.ina~y _proc~ed1ngs 
have been decided. !n .fai~rness," I ·cortc1Ud-e. that at thi~s time. the :.effect 
of ·':the automatic . sUspeitstoh should. be t.emporarily "stayed. . Re 'B-ednar.z, 
Bulletin -1294~ Item 8. . · · 

Accordingly, it ]!·s, on this lO'th day or.·March :1960,. 

ORDERED ·that the ·a·roresaid ·automatic suspens1o;n be stayed pend
ing the entry of ·a furt·her ·o.rder herein. 

WlEiilAM 'HOWE :DAV-IS 
~ "DIR-ECTOR 

- '• I 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT ·iTRUtY LABELED ~ . 
. P:RIOR _'RECORD 9'." ·LICENSE SUSPENDED .FOR -25 DAYS, L_ESS ! 5 FOR PLEA. 

. - ' - ~ 

Iti ·the'Matter~of .Di~ciplifiary 
Proceedings .against 

Harry Stillwa·ggon 
t/a Stillwaggoh' ·s 

· W1iliarn street 
Piscataway Township 

··po. New Market, N. J., 
Holder of Plenary Reta11·consumption 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

tic·ense C-12, issued· by the Township ) 
. Cormni ttee of. the_ T.ownshi_p ·of ,p1·s.catawa.y ~ - - -·- - ·~ ·- ~··~ -· - ~ --~ ~ ~ - - -~-- ·-

CONCLUS°rONS 
·,AND 
! 

QRDER 

· Defendant-licensee, Pro se 
William :B.,. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Divislon. of Alcohci>ltc. 

·Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Defend.ant pleaded l1Q!1 °vult toa charge all.egi:hg that he posses 
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o~-~1~ 1\censed premises alcoholic beveruges in bottles bearing labels 
. which d:td not truly descr.ibe the contents, in v.iolation of Rule 27 of 
State Re~ulatiori No. 20 • 

.I 

0~ JanuRry 18, 1960, ~an ABC agent tested defendltnt•s open stock 
·of liquor and seized a ntunber of bott.les for further tests by the 
Division chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chem:ls·t dlsclos·ed that the 
contents of four of such-bottles were higher in ~ollds ·and. darker in· 

aoJnr than the contents of genuine bottles of the labeled brands. 

Defendant h~s a prior adjudicated record. Effective ~ebru~ry 
9, 1959, his .license was suspended by the Director for five dajs for . 

. delivery of alcoholic beverages without a bona. fide invoice. Re Still
waggon, Bulletin 1268, Item 8 .. I shall suspend defendant's license 
·for the minimum period of twenty days imposed in cases involving four 

1 ·bottles (Re Willow Cafe & Restaurant, Inc., Bulletin 1314·, Item 9), to 
which will be added ;five days because of the dlssimilar violation which 
occurred within the past five years (Re Fanok, Bulletin 1307, Item 11)1 
making a total suspension of twenty-five days" Five days will be re-

• mitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty 
days. 

Acco.rdingly, i.t is, on this 10th day of March-1960, 

ORDERED that plenary r.etail consumption license .C-12, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Piscataway to Harry . 
Stillwaggon, t/a Stillwaggon's, for premises on William Street, Pisca-

./ taway Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days,, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, March 15, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Monday, April 4, 1960. · 

WILLIAM,HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT-TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

Zinnia, Inc~ 
9-11 W. Main Street 
Maple Shade, New Jersey, 

.Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption 
License C-2, issued by the Maple 
Shade Township Committee. 

~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Contr~l. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. t 

Defendant pleaded !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that it 
possessed on its licensed premises a.n alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in viola
tion of Rule 27 of St~te Regulation No. 20. _ 

On November 20, 1959, an ABC agent tested defendant's open 
stock of liquors and seized a bottle .of "Bottled in Bond Old Grand 
riad Kentucky Straight Bourbon Whiskey 100 Proof" for further analysis 
by the Division's chemist. The latter's analysis disclosed that the 
contents of the bottle in question was low in proof when compared 
wt th a genuine sample of the labeled brand.· · 
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Defendant has po prior adjudicated record~ I shall ·suspend 
·its license for_ ·the· minimum penalty of ten days where one bottle is 

involvede Fiye days will be remitted for the plea ente;r,ed herein, 
·leaving a net_sµ~pension of fi~e days. Re Gagis & Paskalis, Bulletin 
1326, Iteni'll. . 

A6cordingly, it is, on this. 14th day of Match 1960, , 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-2, issued 
by the.Mapltq Shade Township Committee to Zinnia, Inc., for premises 
9-11 W. Main Street, Maple Shade, be and th~ same is hereby sus,pended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, March 21, 1960,_ and 
terminating· at _2 a .. m11 Saturday, March 26, 1960. . . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

9. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - CONTRACEPTIVES -
. UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES - EMPLOYING MINOR AS BARTENDER - LICENSE 

SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

Joseph G. Hill 
t/a White Owl Inn 
7304 River Road 
Pennsauken Township 
P~O. Del~ir, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary RetaLt Consumption 
ticense c~11, issued by the Pennsauken 
Township ·.commi tte~e 

~~~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Cahill and Wilinski, Esqso, by Robert Wilinski,, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licenseeo 

Edward F.· Anibrose, Esq(9, Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!2!! vult to the following charges: 

n1 •. On Friday night November 13, 1959, you sold, 
. served and delivered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly 
to_ persons under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz., Mary Ann---, age 17, Rosemary ---, 
age 17, Barbara Anne---, age 17 and Gayle---~ 
age 18, and allowed, pern1itted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such 
persons in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"2. On November 4, 7 and 13, 1959, you sold and 
possessed and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale and distribution and po~session for the 

·purpose of sale or distribution prophylactics 
against venereal disease and contraceptives and 
contraceptive devices in and·upon your licensed 
premises or othfJr premtses used in conn(~ction 
therewith; in violation of Rule 9 of State 
Regu+ation No. 20• 



BULLETIN 1334 

. , "3 •. On November 13,. 1959, and p~ior theretp; y.o~ . .· 
. employed and allowed, permitted

1 
and suffered: the 

employment ·in and upon your licensed premises ·or 
· persons not bona fide residents of the ~tatf! of.
· Ne'~ Jersey cont;rar·y to. and in violat~on of 

· .Ru1e 4 of State Regula ti on No. 13. 

"4· ·on November 131 1959, and prior. thereto you 
· employed and ·allowed, permitted and suffered 1;h~ 

· _. employment- in and upon ·your licensed premises qf 
- persons· l.lrtder the age of twenty-one (21) years, 
contrary to- and in violation of Rul~ 2 of State 
Re·gulation. No •. 13." 
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On November 4,· 7 and J.), 1959, ABC agents purchased packs of 
contraceptivea from a man in ·qharge of the menf·s room of the Q.ef~ndant' s 
licensed prenis_es. · · · · 

On Noveniber.13, 19.59, ,A1;3C agents observed twq f~mal..es peing 
·served a 'pitcher of beer from wh~ch each poured a drink fqr hers:elf 
and also obs-erved two other female$ each· being served a mixe4 d:rinlt 
which contained ati alcoholic oeverage. After the fe~ales c9p$1J1ned 
part of their drinks, the. agents identified thE3ID.sel,ve:;; '~nd aft.~r qu~stion"'!' ' 
ing the females, ascertained that three of· them _were l 7 y~~rs of .age and. · 
the other wa.s l~ -yea~s old.· · 

. The agents"- checked the m'embers Of the banA, thr~e or wf;19ni were . 
non-resident·s and were minors. None .-possessed the req~i~ed 1pec_~•li- per
m! ts to be employed.on licensed premises. 

. '1._ . ' .. '' '' ' . ' ' . . 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated recorQ.. It appe~:ra.~hat in 
1946 a l~qense held by det~ndant and Charles F. Hill, Jr., was suspended 
for three' 'days by the local issuing atithori'ty fpr p~rml tting a l,ewd ··snow 
and employing an unqualified- person on the licensed premis_es~ Aft.er 
entry ·of a confess! ve. ple·a the suspension imposed was rem! tted. Therer
after on three separate occasions defendant's license· was suspended by 
the local issuing authority for permitting females to be served S:t the " 
bar in violati_on of a. local· o.rdirianc.e. ·.The -first oc.casio.n for ttll'~e 
day·s effect! ve March 19, 1951; the second for five days, _effective . 
November 17, 1952 and the las_t occas:Lon for· ten days, effective February 
25, 1953. Inasmuch _as ·t,he 1946 record occurred more than ~en years a.go . · 
and the.other dissimilar violations mo;re than five years ago'- ,: st+all 
not consid~r _them in fixing tne. penalty ·herein.· · 

/" . . . . -· ' . . . . ' ,· ' 

Under the.circumstance~ appearing herein, considering the 
number of .minors, three of whom were 17 years of age, and the Qther 
three. violations;. I shall suspend defendant~ s li9ense for forty.,..fi v~ 
days. - Five days will be remitted for the plea en~ered herein,, l~aving 
~ net suspension of ~orty days. · , 

Accordingly, tt js, on this· 14·th day of March .1960, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License·C-11, issu~q. 
by the PennsaukenTowrtship·Comrnittee to Joseph G. Hill, t/a Whit~ Owl 
Inn, f.or premises.7')04 -River hoad~ Pennsauken Towqship,_ be 4}n0.. th~ same, 
is hereby· suspended for forty (40J days, commencing at. 2: 00 a.m~, - . 
Wednesday, March 2·:3.J_ J.960 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Monday, May:·2 .. 
1960.· ' ' . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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10.. DISCIPLIN.AE.Y. PROCEl~DINGS .- ALCOHOL.IC BEVF~RAGES NOT ·TRULY LABELED. -
LICENSE,. .SUSPENDED F:OR 1,0 .DAYS, tESS 5· FOR ·PL~A.. . . 

. . . - . . 

In the Matter.Pf Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . · .· ... , ··. 

Gampbells Cafe, Inc. 
t/a Campbell:$ .Gafe . 
219 Broadway'. . .. . . 
Long BrB:nch~ New Jersey, 

'. 

). 

) ... 

.-) 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Consumption . ·. ) 
License C-34~ issued by.ths B-0ard or·· 
Comniission·ers- of the City of Long ) 
Branche 

" -- ~ - ~ ~ - ~ ·- - - -

•• • .> 

AND :·,.r 

· .ORDER·:1 

Defendant-licensee, by Kennard w. Hildesheim, President: 
William F. Wood, .Esq .. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

·· · · · · · · ·"· . ContTol 

BY TFlE. DIRECTOR: 

, . <Def.endant pleaded !!Q!! .YB!1 to· a ·charge· alleging that it. pos~ 
.,~essed ·on, lts ·lic.ensed premises an al.coholic bev.erage . in a ·bottle bear
ing a label which di<;l not truly describe its· contents, in.violation of 
Rule 27 of State Regulatiqn No. 20.. · » . ' · 

·. · ·. ·. ·On J.anuary .. 25, lcJ60, -an,ABC ag•ent testeg. defendant's open stock 
of liquors and seized a 4/5 quart, bottle of. ncutty s·ark 1 Blended Beats 
Whisky 86.0 Proof" for further analysis by the Division's chemist. The 
latter's ·a,.nalysis ,disclosed that the coht.ents of 'the. bottle -in question. 
:was· low in· solids when compared with a genuine sample .. of . the. labeled 

·. · brand. · . ( · 
·'-. 

. . . . .. ner enda:nt 'h.as no 'pri.or adjudic~:ited .r:ecord· •... r . shall suspend its 
license for. the minimum penalty of.ten days where -one bottle is involvedf 
Five ·qa3rs ,will be remi tt.ed, for the plea. entered herein, leavti:ig· C1 net 
suspe.nslon.of five days..- _._Re Gagis & Pa·skalis, Bulletin·· 1326, Itein 11 • 

. Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 15t~ day.pf March 1960, 

. ORD.EEED that plenary retail consumption li~ens~ C:-,?4,_ issued by 
the Board of Commissioners. of the· City of tong Branch to .Ca;mpbells· Cafe, 
Inc o, t/a Camp bells Cafe, ·ror pra111ises 219 Broadway, Long Brau.ch, be 
and the same ts· hereby sus_pended fo1~ ·five (5) .days, commencing at 2 a.m. 
Monday; .. March·.21,. 1960,. and terminating at 2 a.m • .Saturday, March 26-, 
1960~ • . I 


